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Rome King Romulus 753 BC 716 BC 37 years 444 months Romulus (legendary), king of Rome
Rome Interreg. Interregnum 716 BC 715 BC 1 year 12 months Interregnum in Rome after Romulus
Rome King Numa Pompilius 715 BC 673 BC 42 years 504 months Numa Pompilius, king of Rome
Rome King Tullus Hostilius 673 BC 641 BC 32 years 384 months Tullus Hostilius, king of Rome
Rome King Ancus Marcius 640 BC 616 BC 24 years 288 months Ancus Marcius, king of Rome
Rome King Tarquinius Priscus 616 BC 578 BC 38 years 456 months Tarquinius Priscus, king of Rome
Rome King Servius Tullius 578 BC 534 BC 44 years 528 months Servius Tullius, king of Rome
Rome King Tarquinius Superbus 534 BC 510 BC 24 years 288 months Tarquinius Superbus, king of Rome
Rome Republic Republic 510 BC 45 BC 465 years 5580 months Republic founded in Rome
Rome Emperor Julius Caesar 45 BC 44 BC 0 years 6 months Julius Caesar to power in Rome
Rome Republic Second Triumvirate 43 BC 31 BC 45 years 144 months Second Triumverate to power in Rome
Rome Emperor Augustus 31 BC 14 AD 45 years 540 months Augustus to power in Rome
Rome Emperor Tiberius 14 AD 37 AD 23 years 276 months Tiberius, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Caligula 37 AD 41 AD 4 years 48 months Caligula, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Claudius 41 AD 54 AD 13 years 156 months Claudius, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Nero 54 AD 68 AD 14 years 168 months Nero, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Galba 68 AD 69 AD 0 years 7 months Galba, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Otho 69 AD 69 AD 0 years 3 months Otho, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Vitellius 69 AD 69 AD 0 years 11 months Vitellius, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Vespasian 69 AD 79 AD 10 years 120 months Vespasian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Titus 79 AD 81 AD 2 years 24 months Titus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Domitian 81 AD 96 AD 15 years 180 months Domitian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Nerva 96 AD 98 AD 16 months Nerva, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Trajan 98 AD 117 AD 19 years Trajan, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Hadrian 117 AD 138 AD 21 years Hadrian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Antonius Pius 138 AD 161 AD 23 years Antonius Pius, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Marcus Aurelius Antonius 161 AD 180 AD 19 years } with the entry below Marcus Aurelius Antonius, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Lucius Verus 161 AD 169 AD 8 years } with the entry above Lucius Verus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Commodus 180 AD 192 AD 12 years Commodus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Pertinax 193 AD 193 AD 86 days Pertinax, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Didius Julianus 193 AD 193 AD 0 years 2 months Didius Julianus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Septimus Severus 193 AD 211 AD 18 years Septimus Severus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Caracalla 211 AD 217 AD 6 years } with entry below Caracalla, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Geta 211 AD 212 AD 1 year } with entry above Geta, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Marcinus 217 AD 218 AD 14 months Marcinus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Elagabalus 218 AD 222 AD 4 years Elagabalus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Alexander Severus 222 AD 235 AD 13 years Alexander Severus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Maximin 235 AD 238 AD 3 years Maximin, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Gordian I 238 AD 238 AD 36 days } with entry below Gordian I, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Gordian II 238 AD 238 AD 36 days } with entry above Gordian II, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Gordian III 238 AD 244 AD 6 years } with 2 entries below Gordian III, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Maximus 238 AD 238 AD 3 months } with above and below Maximus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Balbinus 238 AD 238 AD 3 months } with 2 entries above Balbinus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Philip 244 AD 249 AD 5 years Philip, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Decius 249 AD 251 AD 2 years Decius, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Gallus and Hostilianus 251 AD 253 AD 2 years Gallus and Hostillanus to power in Rome
Rome Emperor Aemilianus 253 AD 253 AD 3 months Aemilianus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Valerian 253 AD 260 AD 7 years } with entry below Valerian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Gallienus 253 AD 268 AD 15 years } with entry above Gallienus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Claudius II 268 AD 270 AD 2 years Claudius II, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Aurelian 270 AD 275 AD 5 years Aurelian, Roman emperor
Rome Interreg. Interregnum 275 AD 275 AD 6 months Interregnum in Rome after Aurelian
Rome Emperor Tacitus 275 AD 276 AD 7 months Tacitus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Florianus 276 AD 276 AD 2 months Florianus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Probus 276 AD 282 AD 6 years Probus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Carus 282 AD 283 AD 1 year Carus, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Carinus 283 AD 285 AD 2 years } with 2 entries below Carinus, Roman emperor
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Rome Emperor Numerian 283 AD 284 AD 1 year } with above and below Numerian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Diocletian 284 AD 286 AD 2 years } with 2 entries above Diocletian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Diocletian 286 AD 305 AD 19 years Diocletian, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Maximian 286 AD 305 AD 19 years Maximian, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Galerius 305 AD 311 AD 6 years Galerius, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Maximin II 308 AD 313 AD 5 years Maximin II, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Licinius 307 AD 323 AD 16 years Licinius, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Constantius 305 AD 306 AD 15 months Constantius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Maxentius 306 AD 312 AD 6 years } with 3 entries below Maxentius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Maximian 306 AD 308 AD 2 years } Maximian, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Constantine 306 AD 323 AD 17 years } Constantine, Roman emperor, first time (West)
Rome Emperor Valerius Severus 306 AD 307 AD 1 year } Valerius Severus, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Constantine 323 AD 337 AD 14 years Constantine again Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Constantius II 337 AD 353 AD 16 years Constantius II, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Constantine II 337 AD 340 AD 3 y'rs } with entry below Constantine II, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Constans 337 AD 350 AD 13 years } with entry above Constans, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Vetranis 350 AD 350 AD 10 months } with entry below Vetranis, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Magnentius 350 AD 353 AD 3 y'rs } with entry above Magnentius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Constantius II 353 AD 361 AD 8 years Constantius II, unified empire
Rome Emperor Julian 361 AD 363 AD 2 years Julian, Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Jovian 363 AD 364 AD 8 months Jovian, Roman emperor
Rome Interreg. Interregnum 364 AD 364 AD 10 days Interregnum in Rome after Jovian
Rome Emperor Valens 364 AD 378 AD 14 years Valens, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Valentinian 364 AD 375 AD 11 y'rs } with 3 entries below Valentinian, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Gratian 367 AD 383 AD 16 years } Gratian, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Valentinian II 375 AD 392 AD 17 years } Valentinan II, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Maximus 383 AD 388 AD 5 years } with 3 entries above Maximus rules Rome
Rome Emperor Gratian 378 AD 379 AD 5 months Gratian rules Roman Empire (East)
Rome Emperor Theodosius 379 AD 394 AD 15 years Theodosius, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Eugenius 392 AD 394 AD 2 years Eugenius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Theodosius 394 AD 395 AD 4 months Theodosius, emperor of unified Rome
Rome Emperor Arcadius 395 AD 408 AD 13 years Arcadius, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Honorius 395 AD 423 AD 28 y'rs } with 2 entries below Honorius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Constantine (usurper) 407 AD 411 AD 4 years Constantine (usurper), Roman emperor
Rome Emperor Constantius III 421 AD 421 AD 7 months Constantius III, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Theodosius II 408 AD 450 AD 42 years } with 2 entries below Theodosius II, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Empress Pulcheria 414 AD 453 AD 39 years } Pulcheria, empress of Rome (East)
Rome Emperor Marcian 450 AD 457 AD 7 years } Marcian, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor John (usurper) 423 AD 425 AD 2 years John the usurper, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Valentinian III 425 AD 455 AD 30 years Valentinian III, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Maximus 455 AD 455 AD 3 months Maximus, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Avitus 455 AD 456 AD 1 year Avitus, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Ricimer, "Patrician" 456 AD 457 AD 1 year Ricimer, Roman emperor, first time (West)
Rome Emperor Majorian 457 AD 461 AD 4 years Majorian, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Leo I 547 AD 574 AD 17 years Leo I, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Leo II 473 AD 474 AD 1 year Leo II, Roman emperor (East)
Rome Emperor Libius Severus 461 AD 465 AD 4 years Libius Severus, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Ricimer, "Patrician" 465 AD 467 AD 18 months Ricimer, Roman emperor again (West)
Rome Emperor Anthemius 467 AD 472 AD 5 years } with entry below Anthemius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Olybrius 472 AD 472 AD 7 months } with entry above Olybrius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Glycerius 473 AD 474 AD 1 year Glycerius, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Nepos 474 AD 475 AD 1 year Nepos, Roman emperor (West)
Rome Emperor Augustulus 475 AD 476 AD 1 year Augustulus, Roman emperor (West)
France King Hugh Capet 987 AD 996 AD 9 years Hugh Capet, king of France
France King Robert I., "The Pious" or "The Debonair"996 AD 1031 AD 35 years Robert I, king of France
France King Henry I 1031 AD 1060 AD 29 years Henry I, king of France
France King Philip I 1060 AD 1108 AD 48 years Philip I, king in France
France King Louis VI., "Le Gros" 1108 AD 1137 AD 29 years Louis VI "Le Gros", king of France
France King Louis VII., "The Young" 1137 AD 1180 AD 43 years Louis VII, king of France
France King Philip II., "Augustus" 1180 AD 1223 AD 43 years Philip II "Augustus", king of France
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France King Louis VIII., "The Lion" 1223 AD 1226 AD 3 years Louis VIII, king of France
France King Louis IX., "Saint" 1226 AD 1270 AD 44 years Louis IX "Saint", king of France
France King Philip III., "The Rash" 1270 AD 1285 AD 15 years Philip III, king of France
France King Philip IV., "The Fair" 1285 AD 1314 AD 29 years Philip IV, king of France
France King Louis X., "The Quarreler" 1314 AD 1316 AD 2 years Louis X, king of France
France King John I 1316 AD 1316 AD 7 days John I, king of France
France King Philip V., "The Tall" 1316 AD 1322 AD 6 years Philip V, king of France
France King Charles IV., "The Fair" 1322 AD 1328 AD 6 years Charles IV, king of France
France King Philip VI 1328 AD 1350 AD 22 years Philip VI, king of France
France King John II., "The Good" 1350 AD 1364 AD 14 years John II, king of France
France King Charles V., "The Wise" 1364 AD 1380 AD 16 years Charles V, king of France
France King Charles VI 1380 AD 1422 AD 42 years Charles VI, king of France
France King Charles VII., "The Well-Served"1422 AD 1461 AD 39 years Charles VII, king of France
France King Louis XI 1461 AD 1483 AD 22 years Louis Xi, king of France
France King Charles VIII 1483 AD 1498 AD 15 years Charles VIII, king of France
France King Louis XII 1498 AD 1515 AD 17 years Louis XII, king of France
France King Francis I 1515 AD 1547 AD 32 years Francis I, king of France
France King Henry II 1547 AD 1559 AD 12 years Henry II, king of France
France King Francis II 1559 AD 1560 AD 17 months Francis II, king of France
France King Charles IX 1560 AD 1574 AD 14 years Charles IX, king of France
France King Henry III 1574 AD 1589 AD 15 years Henry III, king of France
France King Henry IV 1589 AD 1610 AD 21 years Henry IV, king of France
France King Louis XIII 1610 AD 1643 AD 33 years Louis XIII, king of France
France King Louis XIV 1643 AD 1715 AD 72 years Louis XIV, king of France
France King Louis XV 1715 AD 1774 AD 59 years Louis XV, king of France
France King Louis XVI 1774 AD 1792 AD 18 years Louis XVI, king of France
France Commune Commune of Paris 1792 AD 1792 AD 6 weeks Commune of Paris
France Republic National Convention of the Republic1792 AD 1795 AD 3 years National Convention of the French Republic
France Directory 1795 AD 1799 AD 4 years Directory in France
France First Consul Napoleon Bonaparte 1799 AD 1804 AD 4.5 years Napoleon Bonaparte, first Consul of France
France Emperor Napoleon I 1804 AD 1814 AD 10 years Napoleon, Emperor of France
France King Louis XVIII 1815 AD 1824 AD 9 years Louis XVIII, king of France
France King Charles X 1824 AD 1830 AD 6 years Charles X, king of France
France Lieutenant-General of the KingdomLouis-Philippe 1830 AD 1830 AD 6 days Louis-Philippe, Lieutenant-General of France
France King of the FrenchLouis-Philippe 1830 AD 1848 AD 18 years Louis-Philippe, king of France
France President of the Provisional GovernmentJacques Charles Dupont de l'Eure1848 AD 1848 AD 2 months Jacques Dupont de l'Eure, President of France
France President of the CouncilLouis Eugene Cavaignac 1848 AD 1848 AD 6 months Louis Eugene Cavaignac, Council President in France
France President of the RepublicLouis Bonaparte 1848 AD 1852 AD 4 years Louis Bonaparte, President of Republic of France
France Emperor Napoleon III 1852 AD 1870 AD 18 years Napoleon III, Emperor of France
France Republic Third Republic 1870 AD Third Republic replaces the French Empire
England King William 1066 AD 1087 AD 21 years William of Normady, king of England
England King William II 1087 AD 1100 AD 13 years William II, king of England
England King Henry I 1100 AD 1135 AD 35 years Henry I, king of England
England King Stephen 1135 AD 1154 AD 19 years Stephen, king of England
England King Henry II 1154 AD 1189 AD 35 years Henry II, king of England
England King Richard I 1189 AD 1199 AD 10 years Richard I, king of England
England King John 1199 AD 1216 AD 17 years John, king of England
England King Henry III 1216 AD 1272 AD 56 years Henry III, king of England
England King Edward I 1272 AD 1307 AD 35 years Edward I, king of England
England King Edward II 1307 AD 1327 AD 20 years Edward II, king of England
England King Edward III 1327 AD 1377 AD 50 years Edward III, king of England
England King Richard II 1377 AD 1399 AD 22 years Richard II, king of England
England King Henry IV 1399 AD 1413 AD 14 years Henry IV, king of England
England King Henry V 1413 AD 1422 AD 9 years Henry V, king of England
England King Henry VI 1422 AD 1461 AD 39 years Henry VI, king of England
England King Edward IV 1461 AD 1483 AD 22 years Edward IV, king of England
England King Edward V 1483 AD 1483 AD 2.5 months Edward V, king of England
England King Richard III 1483 AD 1485 AD 2 years Richard III, king of England
England King Henry VII 1485 AD 1509 AD 24 years Henry VII, king of England
England King Henry VIII 1509 AD 1547 AD 38 years Henry VIII, king of England
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England King Edward VI 1547 AD 1553 AD 6 years Edward VI, king of England
England Queen Mary I 1553 AD 1558 AD 5 years Mary I, queen of England
England Queen Elizabeth 1558 AD 1603 AD 45 years Elizabeth I, queen of England
England King James I 1603 AD 1625 AD 22 years James I, king of England
England King Charles I 1625 AD 1649 AD 24 years Charles I, king of England
England CommonwealthCouncil of State of the Common-wealth1649 AD 1653 AD 4 years English Commonwealth
England Lord ProtectorOliver Cromwell 1653 AD 1658 AD 5 years Oliver Cromwell, Lord Protector 
England Lord ProtectorRichard Cromwell 1658 AD 1659 AD 7 months Richard Cromwell, Lord Protector 
England King The Army 1659 AD 1660 AD 1 year Army takes control of Cromwell's England
England King Charles II 1660 AD 1685 AD 25 years Charles II restores English monarchy
England King James II 1685 AD 1688 AD 3 years James II, king of England
England King William III 1688 AD 1702 AD 14 years William III, king of England
England Queen Mary II 1688 AD 1694 AD 6 years Mary II, queen of England
England Queen Anne 1702 AD 1714 AD 12 years Anne, queen of England
England King George I 1714 AD 1727 AD 13 years George I, king of England
England King George II 1727 AD 1760 AD 33 years George II, king of England
England King George III 1760 AD 1820 AD 60 years George III, king of England
England King George IV 1820 AD 1830 AD 10 years George IV, king of England
England King William IV 1830 AD 1837 AD 7 years William IV, king of England
England Queen Victoria 1837 AD Victoria, queen of England
Spain King Ferdinand V. of Castile, III. Of Naples, II. Of Aragon and Sicily1479 AD 1516 AD 37 years Ferdinand V of Castile, king of Spain
Spain King Isabella, Queen of Castile 1479 AD 1504 AD 25 years Isabella, queen of Spain with Ferdinand
Spain King Charles I. of Spain 1516 AD 1556 AD 40 years Charles I, king of Spain
Spain King Philip II 1556 AD 1598 AD 42 years Philip II, king of Spain
Spain King Philip III 1598 AD 1621 AD 23 years Philip III, king of Spain
Spain King Philip IV 1621 AD 1665 AD 44 years Philip IV, king of Spain
Spain King Charles II 1665 AD 1700 AD 35 years Charles II, king of Spain
Spain King Philip V 1700 AD 1746 AD 46 years Philip V, king of Spain
Spain King Ferdinand VI 1746 AD 1759 AD 13 years Ferdinand VI, king of Spain
Spain King Charles III 1759 AD 1788 AD 29 years Charles III, king of Spain
Spain King Charles IV 1788 AD 1808 AD 20 years Charles IV, king of Spain
Spain King Joseph Bonaparte 1808 AD 1814 AD 6 years Joseph Bonaparte, king of Spain
Spain King Ferdinand VII 1814 AD 1833 AD 19 years Ferdinand VII, king of Spain
Spain King Isabella II 1833 AD 1868 AD 35 years Isabella II, queen of Spain
Spain King Provisional Government 1868 AD 1870 AD 2 years Provisional government after Isabella II, Spain
Spain King Abecomesus 1870 AD 1873 AD 3 years Abecomesus, king of Spain
Spain King Provisional Republic 1873 AD 1874 AD 1 year Provisional government post Abecomesus, Spain
Spain King Alphonso XII 1874 AD 1885 AD 11 years Alphonso XII, king of Spain
Spain King Marie de la Mercedes 1885 AD 1886 AD 6 months Marie de la Mercedes, queen of Spain
Spain King Baby King 1886 AD Spanish king still an infant when crowned
Russia Czar Peter I, The Great 1682 AD 1725 AD 43 years Peter I, czar of Russia
Russia Czar Ivan V 1682 AD 1696 AD 14 years Ivan V, czar of Russia
Russia Czarina Catherine I 1725 AD 1727 AD 2 years Catherine I, czarina of Russia
Russia Czar Peter II 1727 AD 1730 AD 3 years Peter II, czar of Russia
Russia Czarina Anna 1730 AD 1740 AD 10 years Anna, czarina of Russia
Russia Czar Ivan VI 1740 AD 1741 AD 1 year Ivan VI, czar of Russia
Russia Czarina Elizabeth 1741 AD 1762 AD 21 years Elizabeth, czarina of Russia
Russia Czar Peter III 1762 AD 1762 AD 6 months Peter III, czar of Russia
Russia Czarina Catherine II 1762 AD 1796 AD 34 years Catherine II, czarina of Russia
Russia Czar Paul 1796 AD 1801 AD 5 years Paul, czar of Russia
Russia Czar Alexander I 1801 AD 1825 AD 24 years Alexander I, czar of Russia
Russia Czar Nicholas 1825 AD 1855 AD 30 years Nicholas, czar of Russia
Russia Czar Alexander II 1855 AD 1881 AD 26 years Alexander II, czar of Russia
Russia Czar Alexander III 1881 AD Alexander III, czar of Russia
Prussia King Frederick I 1701 AD 1713 AD 12 years Frederick I, king of Prussia
Prussia King Frederick William I 1713 AD 1740 AD 27 years Frederick William I, king of Prussia
Prussia King Frederick II, the Great 1740 AD 1786 AD 46 years Frederick II "the Great", king of Prussia
Prussia King Frederick William II 1786 AD 1797 AD 11 years Frederick William II, king of Prussia
Prussia King Frederick William III 1797 AD 1840 AD 43 years Frederick William III, king of Prussia
Prussia King Frederick William IV 1840 AD 1861 AD 21 years Frederick William IV, king of Prussia
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Prussia King William I 1861 AD 1888 AD 27 years William I, king of Prussia
Prussia King Frederick III 1888 AD 1888 AD 3 months Frederick III, king of Prussia
Prussia King William II 1888 AD William II, king of Prussia
Germany Emperor William I (Friedrich Wilhelm Ludwig von Hohenzollern)1871 AD 1888 AD 17 years William I, emperor of Germany
